

No. 15-927

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SCA HYGIENE PRODUCTS AKTIEBOLAG, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FIRST QUALITY BABY PRODUCTS, LLC, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ART+COM INNOVATIONPOOL GmbH
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ROSEMARY J. PIERGIOVANNI
Counsel of Record
FARNAN LLP
919 North Market Street
12th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 777-0300
rpiergiovanni@farnanlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
ART+COM Innovationpool
GmbH*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	3
I. The Federal Circuit Sidestepped <i>Petrella</i> Only Through A Fundamentally Flawed Common-Law Codification Theory.....	3
A. The Federal Circuit asked the wrong question when examining the pre-1952 common law by ignoring the key role of federally prescribed limitations periods	5
B. Properly framed, the Federal Cir- cuit’s view of the relevant pre-1952 common law rests on a single, now- discredited circuit case.....	6
II. The Understanding At The Time Of The Patent Act Confirms That Laches Does Not Bar Recovery Of Damages Incurred Within A Federally Prescribed Limita- tions Period	10
Conclusion.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ART+COM Innovationpool GmbH v. Google Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 14-cv-217-RGA (D. Del.)	1
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	7, 10
<i>Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2158 (2015).....	7
<i>Banker v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 69 F.2d 665 (3d Cir. 1934)	6
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006).....	7
<i>Ford v. Huff</i> , 296 F. 652 (5th Cir. 1924).....	6
<i>France Mfg. Co. v. Jefferson Elec. Co.</i> , 106 F.2d 605 (6th Cir. 1939).....	6
<i>Gillons v. Shell Co. of Cal.</i> , 86 F.2d 600 (9th Cir. 1937).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Hartford-Empire Co. v. Swindell Bros.</i> , 96 F.2d 227 (4th Cir. 1938).....	6
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	10
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952).....	7
<i>Kelley v. Boettcher</i> , 85 F. 55 (8th Cir. 1898)	8
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1351 (2013).....	4, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Middleton v. Wiley</i> , 195 F.2d 844 (8th Cir. 1952).....	10
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10
<i>Russell v. Todd</i> , 309 U.S. 280 (1940).....	9
<i>Senator Linie GmbH & Co. KG v. Sunway Line, Inc.</i> , 291 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Teamsters & Emp’rs Welfare Tr. of Ill. v. Gorman Bros. Ready Mix</i> , 283 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2002).....	5, 6, 9, 10
<i>United Drug Co. v. Ireland Candy Co.</i> , 51 F.2d 226 (8th Cir. 1931).....	7
<i>United States v. Mack</i> , 295 U.S. 480 (1935).....	10
